ranhill berhad (430537-K)

Interim report for the three months ended 30 September 2002


NOTES

1.
ACCOUNTING POLICIES


The quarterly financial statements is prepared in accordance with MASB 26 “Interim Financial Reporting” and Appendix 9B of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange Listing Requirements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2002.

The accounting policies and presentation  adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2002 except for the adoption of new applicable approved accounting standards set out below.

(a)  
Prospective application

The following new MASB Standards have been applied from 1 July 2002:

· MASB 22 “ Segment Reporting”

The adoption of the above MASB Standards does not have material effect on the financial result of the Group for the financial year todate nor shareholders’ funds of the Group as at 30 September 2002.

2.
QUALIFICATION OF PRECEDING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

There was no qualification on audit report of the preceding annual financial statements. 

3.
SEASONALITY OR CYCLICALITY OF INTERIM OPERATIONS

The business operations of the Group were not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical fluctuations.

4.
NATURE AND AMOUNT OF ITEMS AFFECTING ASSETS,  LIABILITIES, EQUITY, NET INCOME, OR CASH FLOWS THAT ARE UNUSUAL BECAUSE OF THEIR NATURE, SIZE, OR INCIDENCE
There were no item affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence.

5.
NATURE AND AMOUNT OF CHANGES IN ESTIMATES OF AMOUNTS REPORTED IN PRIOR INTERIM PERIODS OF THE CURRENT FINANCIAL YEAR, WHICH GIVE A MATERIAL EFFECT IN THE CURRENT INTERIM PERIOD


There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years for the current quarter and financial year-to date.
6.
ISSUANCES, CANCELLATIONS, REPURCHASES, RESALE AND REPAYMENT OF DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES 

There were no issuance and cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the current quarter and financial year-to date.

There were no issuance or repayment of debt securities, share buy backs, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current quarter and financial year-to date.

7.
DIVIDEND  PAID

There was no dividend paid during the current quarter and financial year-to date.

8.
SEGMENTAL REPORTING 

The segmental report of the Group for the current financial year to-date is as follows:


Current Year Quarter/


Current Year to-
date 30/9/02

By Activities:
Engineering, procurement, construction management and project management services

(EPCM/ PMC)
Engineering, procurement and  construction

(EPC)


Others


Total


RM’00
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

REVENUE

Total revenue

Intersegment revenue
30,058

(3,026)
127,579

(318)
3,815

(448)
161,452

(3,792)

External revenue
27,032
127,261
3,367
157,660

RESULTS

Segment results (external)

Unallocated income

Unallocated costs


1,541

1,465

(3,521)


21,674

148

(4,715)


1,046

64

(1,222)


24,261

1,677

(9,458)



Profit from operations
(515)
17,107
(112)
16,480

Intersegment sales comprise of EPCM/PMC services to the EPC segment and rental charges to the EPCM segment on an arms-length basis.

9.
VALUATION OF PROPERTY,  PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

As reported in the Audited Annual Financial Statement as at 30 June 2002, the carrying value of land and buildings is based on a valuation carried out on 5 July 2002 by independent qualified valuers using the ‘open market value’ basis.

There were no other valuation of property, plant and equipment  during the current quarter and financial year-to date.  The valuation of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without any amendments from previous annual financial statements.

10.
SUBSEQUENT MATERIAL EVENTS (

As at the date of this report, subsequent material events are as follows:

The shareholders of the Company had at the Extraordinary General Meeting held on 1 October 2002 approved the resolutions in relation to the proposed bonus issue of 39,500,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each to the existing shareholders of the Company to be credited as fully paid-up on the basis of one (1) new ordinary share of RM1.00 each for every two (2) existing ordinary shares of RM1.00 each held.  The Company’s securities were traded and quoted “Ex-Bonus Issue” as from 18 November 2002. 

11.
CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP 
The changes in the composition of the Group during the financial year to date are as follows:

On 16 July 2002, the Company had announced the incorporation of a subsidiary company, Ranhill (India) Private Limited (“RIPL”) in Tamil Nadu, India for the purpose of spearheading the group’s development of the existing engineering and construction business in India.  RIPL is also intended to be the holding company for all of Ranhill Berhad (“Ranhill”)’s operations in India (if incorporated as a company or joint venture) and investments (if any).  RIPL was incorporated in Tamil Nadu under the Indian Companies Act, 1956 (No. 1 of 1956) on 1 July 2002 with an initial authorised and issued share capital of 500,000 Rupees comprising 50,000 ordinary shares of Rupees 10.00 each.

The intended principal activities of RIPL is to carry out the business of Engineering, Procurement and Construction Management (EPCM), Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC), Construction (C) and Build, Operate and Transfer (BOT) in the utilities, infrastructure and the oil and gas sectors.

12.
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES OR CONTINGENT ASSETS
The contingent liabilities of the Group are as follows:-

Contingent Liabilities As at 31/10/02





      





RM’000
(a)

Performance guarantee given to:-







· third parties







 71,322

· related parties






      409  

Total








  71,731





     
(b) A Parental Guarantee had been issued by the Company in favour of Malaysia LNG Tiga Sdn. Bhd.(MLNG-3)  in consideration of MLNG-3 entering into a contract for the Procurement, Construction and Commissioning of Slugcatcher, Gas Metering Station, Spillover Line and associated facilities for MLNG-3 Pipelines Project with Ranhill  Engineers and Constructors Sdn. Bhd. (“REC” ).

13.
CAPITAL COMMITMENTS 
Capital commitments not provided for in the financial statement as at 30 September 2002 is as follows:

Property, plant and equipment




      As at 30/9/2002  

  RM’000
Approved and contracted 







53

Approved and not contracted






        2,305
Total









        2,358

14.
TAXATION


Taxation comprises the following:-

1st. Quarter


Cumulative Period




Current Year Quarter

30/09/02
Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter

30/09/01


Current Year to-date

30/9/02


Preceding Year to-date

30/09/01



Taxation

Malaysia :

Current taxation

Under/(Over) provision in prior years

Share of associated companies’ taxation

Deferred taxation
RM’000

4,220

(24)

10

2
RM’000

4,924

-

37

(290)
RM’000

4,220

(24)

10

2
RM’000

4,924

-

37

(290)


4,208
4,671
4,208
4,671

The effective tax rate of the Group for the financial year to date is lower than the statutory tax prevailing in Malaysia because of utilisation of unabsorbed losses arising from the acquisition of a subsidiary. 

15.
SALE OF UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS AND/OR PROPERTIES


There was no sale of unquoted investments and/or property in the current quarter and for the 
financial year to date.

16.        PURCHASE OR DISPOSAL OF QUOTED SECURITIES


 (a)  There were no purchases and sales of quoted securities.




As at 30/09/02



RM’000

(b) Total investment in quoted securities as at 30     September 2002 are as follows:-







 (i)   At cost

72

 (ii)  At carrying value/book value

9

 (iii) At market value at end of reporting period

9

17.(a)
STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS 

(i)
Pursuant to the announcements made by Aseambankers Malaysia Berhad ("Aseambankers") on behalf of the Board of Directors of Ranhill on 26 February 2002, 15 May 2002 and 10 July 2002 regarding the following corporate proposals:

(a) proposed bonus issue of 39,500,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each to the existing shareholders of the Company to be credited as fully paid-up on the basis of one (1) new ordinary share of RM1.00 each for every two (2) existing ordinary shares of RM1.00 each held ("Proposed Bonus Issue"); and 

(b) 
proposed additional shareholders' mandate in respect of recurrent related 
party transaction of a revenue or trading nature ("Proposed Shareholders' 
Mandate").

the shareholders of the Company had at the Extraordinary General Meeting held on 1 October 2002 approved the resolutions in relation to the above proposals.

17.(b)
IPO proceeds had been fully utilised as at 30 June 2002.


18.
GROUP BORROWINGS AND DEBT SECURITIES

(a) As at 30 September 2002, the Group’s borrowings are as follows:-


Secured
Unsecured


Short term
Long term
Short term
Long term


RM’000
RM’000

Bank overdraft

Local bills discounted

Trust receipts

Term loan ( i )

Term loan Deferred                           
8,186

-

10,480

    16,479
-

-

-


25,508

10,919

-

    620


-

-

-

2,690

 Turnkey Payment (ii)
2,833
63,734
-
-


37,978
63,734
37,047
2,690

Hire-purchase and

  Finance Lease
2,365
3,184
-
-

Total Borrowings
40,343
66,918
37,047
2,690

Note

(i)    Included in the secured  Short term borrowings is an amount of RM16.479 million of borrowings by Ranhill Civil to finance the Semanggar Water Supply (‘SWS’) project.  The term loan comprises an Al-Istisna’ facility which is an Islamic financing facility. The profit margin for the Al-Istisna’ facility during the current financial period is 6.25% per annum and repayable by deduction on each and every contract proceeds received until full settlement of the term loan. The loan is secured over an assignment of SWS contract proceeds into project bank account.

(ii) This amount represents borrowings by Ranhill Sri Gading (‘RSG’) to finance the Sri Gading Water Supply Project (“RSG Project”). The RSG Project was financed under a deferred payment scheme, whereby the payments from the client, Syarikat Air Johor Sdn Bhd, will retire the full sum of the project financing loan as well as service interest.  This amount due from Syarikat Air Johor Sdn Bhd is reflected in the balance sheet as Long Term Receivables of RM63.734 million and Current Assets of RM2.833 million included under trade and other receivables in the balance sheet. The full amount borrowed by RSG for the RSG Project is on a non-recourse basis to Ranhill. 

(b) Based on the total borrowings of RM74.882 million (excluding the non-recourse project finance loan and the hire-purchase and finance lease) and the shareholders’ funds of RM217.519 million, the gearing ratio of the Ranhill Group stands at          0.34 times.

19.
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH OFF BALANCE SHEET RISK

As at 31 October 2002, the Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk. 
20.
MATERIAL LITIGATION 
Save as disclosed in the update to the Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2002 below, as at 31 October 2002, the Group is presently not engaged whether as plaintiff or defendant in any legal action, proceeding, arbitration (other than those legal actions engaged as plaintiff or defendant arising in the ordinary course of its business) or prosecution for any criminal offence, which has a material effect on the financial position of the Group and the Directors do not know of any proceedings pending or threatened or of any fact likely to give rise to any proceedings which might materially and adversely affect the position or business of Ranhill and the Group. 

(a) HIGH COURT MALAYA AT KUALA LUMPUR COMPANIES WINDING UP NO : D – 28 – 2002

RANHILL BERSEKUTU SDN BHD ( RBSB ) – vs – KONSORTIUM LAPANGAN TERJAYA SDN BHD ( KLTSB )

RBSB had approached KLTSB to settle the  sum of RM15,618,733.80 claimed  by RBSB vide the Notice issued pursuant to Section 218 by RBSB dated July 11, 2002 but failed to meet  with the terms of settlement imposed by RBSB. As such , RBSB had on 9th October, 2002 instructed its solicitors to initiate winding up proceedings against KLTSB.

(b) IN THE MATTER OF THE ARBITRATION 

BETWEEN EQUIVENTURES SDN BHD ( CLAIMANTS ) AND RANHILL BERSEKUTU SDN BHD & SAFEGE CONSULTING ENGINEERS (RESPONDENTS )

The hearing dates of the arbitration which were supposed to be held on the 1st to the 14th day of September, 2002 has now been rescheduled to 23rd to 29th January 2003 and 17th to 28th of February, 2003.

21.
COMPARISON WITH PRECEDING QUARTER’S RESULTS 
The Group’s profit before tax for the quarter under review was RM16.089 million. This is RM6.873 million lower than the profit before tax reported for the immediate preceding quarter 30 June 2002 of RM22.962 million.  The Group experienced a lower level of activity during the three months period between June to September, due to the prevailing labour shortage in the industry which hampered the expected progress of some major projects. In addition, the completion of MNLG Tiga Slugcatcher project reduced the profit contribution of the Group. 

22.
REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE 
For the current quarter, the Group achieved a revenue of RM157.660 million and a profit before tax of RM16.089 million, as compared to a revenue of RM151.664 million and a profit before tax of RM17.133 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter.  This represents an increase of RM5.996 million (3.95%) in revenue and a reduction of RM1.044 million (6.09%) in profit before tax.  The reduction in the profit before tax despite the increase in turnover is due to the higher cost of sales incurred during the quarter under review.

23.
FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE THE GROUP’S PROSPECTS 
Based on improvement experienced by the construction sector and the existing contracts secured by the Group, the Board of Directors is confident that the Group will be able to continue to register growth in both turnover and profit after tax for the financial year ending 30 June 2003.

24.
PROFIT FORECAST/ PROFIT GUARANTEE 

Not applicable to the group as there is no forecast/profit guarantee.

25.
EARNINGS PER SHARE

The basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue.


1st. Quarter


Cumulative Period




Current Year Quarter

30/09/02


Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter

30/09/01


Current Year to-date

30/9/02


Preceding Year to-date

30/09/01



Net profit for the period (RM’000)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)

Basic earnings per share (sen)
11,146

79,000

14.11
11,965

79,000

15.15
11,146

79,000

14.11
11,965

79,000

15.15

26.
DIVIDEND

On 19 September 2002, the Board of Directors of Ranhill recommended a first and final dividend of 10 sen per share, less income tax at 28% amounting to RM8.532 million, for the financial year ended 30 June 2002 subject to the approval of members at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting of the Company. 


The proposed first and final gross dividend is based on the enlarged share capital of 118,500,000 shares of RM1.00 each after the completion of the proposed bonus issue of 39,500,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each to the existing shareholders of the Company to be credited as fully paid-up on the basis of one(1) new ordinary share of RM1.00 each for every two(2) existing ordinary shares of RM1.00 each.

These financial statements do not reflect this first and final gross dividend which will be subject to the approval of the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting.

The Board does not recommend any interim dividend for the financial quarter ended 30 September 2002.

27.   
OTHER MATTERS

The Company on 29 October 2002 announced that with effect from 9.00 a.m. 31 October 2002, Ranhill’s shares will be reclassified from the “Trading/Services” sector to the “Construction” sector.
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Zahari Ab. Wahab

Lau Bey Ling

Joint Company Secretary

28 November 2002

Kuala Lumpur
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